

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Uniformed Fire Officers Association; Uniformed Firefighters Association of Greater New York; Correction Officers' Benevolent Association of the City of New York; Police Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc.; Sergeants' Benevolent Association; Lieutenants' Benevolent Association; Captains' Endowment Association; and Detectives' Endowment Association,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Bill de Blasio, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of New York; the City of New York; Fire Department of the City of New York; Daniel A. Nigro, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the Fire Department of the City of New York; New York City Department of Correction; Cynthia Brann, in her official capacity as the Commissioner of the New York City Department of Correction; Dermot F. Shea, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the New York City Police Department; the New York City Police Department; Frederick Davie, in his official capacity as the Chair of the Civilian Complaint Review Board; and the Civilian Complaint Review Board,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-CV-05441 (KPF) (RWL)

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Plaintiffs’ Members Will Be Irreparably Injured by the Public Release of Unsubstantiated and Non-Final Allegations or Confidential Settlement Agreements, Which Is Imminent and Irreversible. 3
- II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Multiple Claims for Relief or, at Least, There Are Sufficiently Serious Questions Going to the Merits and the Balance of Hardships Favors Plaintiffs. 7
 - A. Defendants’ Release Would Interfere with Collective Bargaining Rights. 8
 - B. Publication of Unsubstantiated and Non-Final Allegations Would Violate Plaintiffs’ Members’ Constitutional Rights to Due Process of Law Under the Federal and New York State Constitutions..... 12
 - C. Publication of Unsubstantiated and Non-Final Allegations Would Violate Plaintiffs’ Members’ Constitutional Rights to Equal Protection of Law Under the Federal and New York State Constitutions..... 16
 - D. Release of the Documents Would Constitute a Breach of Settlement Agreements. 18
 - E. Defendants’ Decision to Release Unsubstantiated and Non-Final Allegations Was Affected by Errors of Law or Was Arbitrary and Capricious..... 19
- CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Andino v. Fischer</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... | 2 |
| <i>Brandt v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 820 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 16 |
| <i>Cantres v. Bd of Education</i> , 145 A.D.3d 359 (1st Dep’t 1988) | 9 |
| <i>Chiavarelli v. State Uni. Of NY Health Science Center</i> , 248 A.D.2d 712 (2d Dep’t 1998) | 9 |
| <i>Chicago Journeymen Plumbers’ Local Union 130, U.A. v. Personnel Board</i> , No. 96 C 0751, 1996 WL 288631 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 1996) | 12 |
| <i>Ciechon v. City of Chicago</i> , 686 F.2d 511 (7th Cir. 1982) | 17 |
| <i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 16 |
| <i>Coleman v. Daines</i> , 79 A.D.3d 554 (1st Dep’t 2010) | 9 |
| <i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) | 6 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... | 22 |
| <i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 3 |
| <i>Greenberg v. Spitzer</i> , 155 A.D.3d 27 (2d Dep’t 2017)..... | 14, 15 |

Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP v. Civilian Complaint Review Bd.,
53 Misc. 3d 947 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Kings Cnty. 2016).....7, 21

International Union of Op. Engineers v. City of Niagara Falls,
191 Misc.2d 375 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Niagara Cnty. 2002).....9

Intertek Testing Servs., N.A. v. Pennisi,
443 F. Supp. 3d. (E.D.N.Y. 2020)8

Jacobson & Co. v. Armstrong Cork Co.,
548 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1977).....7

Kravitz v. DiNapoli,
122 A.D.3d 1199 (3d Dep’t 2014)9

Kwasnik v. City of New York,
262 A.D.2d 171 (1st Dep’t 1999)17

LaRocca v. Board of Educ. of Jericho Union Free Sch. Dist.,
220 A.D.2d 424 (2d Dep’t 1995)11

Luongo v. Records Access Off.,
150 A.D.3d 13 (1st Dep’t 2017)7, 21, 24

Lynch v. N.Y. City Civilian Complaint Review Bd.,
183 A.D.3d 512 (1st Dep’t 2020)23

Motondo v. City of Syracuse,
124 N.Y.S.3d 151 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Onodaga Cnty. May 11, 2020)10, 11

Mrs. U.S. Nat. Pageant, Inc. v. Miss U.S. Org., LLC,
875 F. Supp. 2d 211 (W.D.N.Y. 2012)4

MySpace, Inc. v. Wallace,
498 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (C.D. Cal. 2007)4

N.Y. City Transit Auth. v. N.Y. State Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.,
19 N.Y.3d 876 (2012)11

Nassau Roofing & Sheet Metal Co., Inc. v. Facilities Development Corp.,
70 A.D. 2d 1021 (3d Dep’t 1979).....24

O’Brien v. Leidinger,
452 F. Supp. 720 (E.D. Va. 1978)17

Paterno v. City of New York,
No. 17-cv-8278, 2018 WL 3632526 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2018).....14

Matter of Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of the City of New York, Inc.,
6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006)10, 11

Patterson v. City of Utica,
370 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2004).....15

People v. David W.,
95 N.Y.2d 130 (2000)12, 16

Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.,
903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990).....3

Sec. Indus. & Fin. Markets Ass’n v. Garfield,
469 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D. Conn. 2007).....3

Sessom v. N.Y. State Div. of Parole,
No. 17-cv-6634, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177988 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2017).....16

Skandia Am. Reinsurance Corp. v. Schenck,
441 F. Supp. 715 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)18

Slevin v. City of New York,
477 F. Supp. 1051 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....3

Suffolk County PBA v. County of Suffolk,
150 A.D.2d 361 (2d Dep’t 1989)9

Swinton v. Safir,
93 N.Y.2d 758 (1999)12

Matter of the City of Schenectady,
30 N.Y.3d 109 (2017)10

Thomas v. City of N.Y.,
143 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1998).....12

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm.,
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....13

Valmonte v. Bane,
18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994).....13

Wasserman v. Haller,
216 A.D.2d 289 (2d Dep’t 1995)14

Watergate II Apts v. Buffalo Sewer Auth.,
46 N.Y.2d 52 (1978)9

Whitehead v. Morgenthau,
552 N.Y.S.2d 518 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 1990).....20

Wiese v. Kelley,
No. 08-cv-6348, 2009 WL 2902513 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2009)13, 14

Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....20, 21

NY CAPA § 104123

NY CAPA § 104323

NY CPLR § 7502(c)7, 8, 9

NY CRL § 50-a..... *passim*

38 RCNY 15-04(g)22, 23

38A RCNY §§ 1-45(a).....22, 25

Other Authorities

Michael Balsamo & Colleen Long, *AP Exclusive: Police officers’ personal info leaked online*, Associated Press (June 10, 2020),
<https://apnews.com/23a5e9d316127994ae31ad4813db3f80>6

Colleen Long & Karen Matthews, *Police look into what prompted deadly ambush of officer*, Associated Press (July 6, 2017),
<https://apnews.com/df9612916179426395033375ebf80491/Police-look-into-what-prompted-deadly-ambush-of-officer>.....5

Comm. on Open Gov’t, Adv. Op. No. FOIL-AO-19775 (July 27, 2020)17, 21

Editorial, *Attempted assassinations of NYPD cops show it’s time to cool anti-police fury*, N.Y. Post (Feb. 9, 2020)4, 5

Mona Chalabi, *Which NYPD officers have most complaints against them?*, The Guardian (Aug. 4, 2020), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/datablog/2020/aug/04/new-york-police-department-allegations-complaints>.....14

Mark Morales & Brynn Gingras, *Woman arrested after NYPD chief and 3 officers injured following clash with protestors*, CNN (July 17, 2020),
<https://www.cnn.com/2020/07/16/us/nypd-three-injured-protesters-chief/index.html>4

Sarah Taylor, *Group of teens brutally beat off-duty NYPD officer after he tells them he’s an officer: report*, The Blaze (Aug. 7, 2020), www.theblaze.com/news/group-of-teens-brutally-beat-off-duty-nypd-officer4

Thomas Tracy & John Annese, *Queens NYPD lieutenant gets phone threats after protester’s arrest: sources*, N.Y. Daily News (July 14, 2020).....5

11 Williston on Contracts § 30:19 (4th ed. 2020).....18
